adjusted for share-split of 1 to 2 on 27 May 2009

Consolidated income statement (IFRS)

24

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Q3 / 2009
kEUR

Q3 / 2008
kEUR

Q1-Q3 / 2009
kEUR

Q1-Q3 / 2008
kEUR

Net income -31,782 -1,385 -33,780 3,273

Currency translation differences -32 -4 -194 -293

Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets 1,073 -591 958 -1,089

Income tax recognized directly in equity 0 184 0 342

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity, net of tax 1,041 -411 764 -1,040

Total income and expense recognized in equity -30,741 -1,796 -33,016 2,233

attributable to minority interest -21 -23 -26 -27

attributable to shareholders of ad pepper media International N.V. -30,720 -1,773 -32,990 2,260

Disclosures on total income and expense recognized directly in equity

The total income and expense recognized directly in equity and the corresponding income taxes are as follows:

Q3 / 2009
kEUR

Q3 / 2008
kEUR

before
income

taxes

income
taxes

after
income

taxes

before
income

taxes

income
taxes

after
income

taxes

Currency translation differences (incl. minority interest) -32 0 -32 -4 0 -4

Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets 1,073 0 1,073 -591 184 -407

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 1,041 0 1,041 -595 184 -411

Q1-Q3 / 2009
kEUR

Q1-Q3 / 2008
kEUR

before
income

taxes

income
taxes

after
income

taxes

before
income

taxes

income
taxes

after
income

taxes

Currency translation differences (incl. minority interest) -194 0 -194 -293 0 -293

Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets 958 0 958 -1,089 342 -747

Total income and expense recognized directly in equity 764 0 764 -1,382 342 -1,040

Consolidated statements of income and expense recognized in equity (IFRS)

26

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated balance sheet (IFRS)

Assets 30 September 2009
kEUR

31 December 2008
kEUR

31 December 2007
kEUR

Non-current assets

Goodwill 24 20,814 20,665

Intangible assets 884 5,258 9,155

Property, plant and equipment 627 819 1,100

Securities at fair value through profit and loss 2,383 1,590 0

Securities available for sale 6,419 4,155 2,131

Other financial assets 733 2,671 772

Deferred tax assets 0 740 2,979

Total non-current assets 11,070 36,047 36,802